

Listed on 15.09.2016  
Before Ld. Registrar  
Court No. 2  
Item No. 32

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.13976/2013**

Union of India & Ors.

Petitioners

**VERSUS**

M/s Hari Nagar Sugar Mills Ltd. & Anr.

Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before Court of Ld. Registrar on 24.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that the Ld. Counsel for the petitioners has neither cured the defects in the application for substituted service nor has she filed the application for deletion of unserved respondent No. 2. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."***

It is submitted that name of respondent no. 2 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers Order dated 29.08.2016 & Counter Affidavit has been amended accordingly. Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 12<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

Copy to :

Mrs. Anil Katiyar Adv.

M/s Khaitan & Co., Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

P-2/Avi